The adoption of the above amendments to MFRSs did not result in material impact to the
interim financial statements of the Group except as per mentioned above on the
adoption of MFRS 15 where the impact is shown below.

The financial impacts to the interim financial statements of the Group arising from the
adoption of MFRS 15 are disclosed in the following tables:

  8

NOTES TO THE 2nd QUARTER FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

2. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d)

2.1 Changes in accounting policies arising from adoption of Standards, Amendments and IC interpretations (cont’d)

Reconciliation of statements of comprehensive income for current quarter and cumulative quarter ended 30 June 2017:

  Current Quarter Ended 30 June 2017   Cummulative Quarter Ended 30 June 2017

 As previously
reported

30.06.2017
RM’000

 Effect of
MFRS 15
RM’000

 Restated as
at 30.06.2017

RM’000

 As previously
reported

30.06.2017
RM’000

 Effect of
MFRS 15
RM’000

 Restated as
at 30.06.2017

RM’000

Revenue 12,509  277  12,786  26,156  415  26,571

Cost of Sales (9,667)  (9)  (9,676)  (19,467)  (91)  (19,558)

Gross profit 2,842  268  3,110  6,689  324  7,013

Other Operating Income 384  -  384  870  -  870

Operating expenses (2,460)  -  (2,460)  (4,775)  -  (4,775)

Profit/(loss) from operations

Finance cost

766

(488)

 268

-

 1,034

(488)

 2,784

(3,557)

 324

-

 3,108

(3,557)

Share option expenses

278

-

 268

-

 546

-

 (773)

(54,733)

 324

-

 (449)

(54,733)

Profit/(loss) before tax  278  268  546  (55,506)  324  (55,182)

Tax expenses (131)  (122)  (253)  (802)  (148)  (950)

Profit/(loss) for the period,
representing total
comprehensive income/(loss)
for the period

147

146

293

(56,308)

176

(56,132)

Profit/(loss) and total
comprehensive income/(loss)
attributable to :-

 Owners of the parent

147

146

293

(56,308)

176

(56,132)

NOTES TO THE 2nd QUARTER FINANCIAL REPORT

FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

   9

2.  CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d)

2.1 Changes in accounting policies arising from adoption of Standards, Amendments and IC interpretations (cont’d)

Reconciliation of statements of financial position:

 Audited as at
31.12.2017

RM’000

 Effect of
MFRS 15
RM’000

 Restated as
at 31.12.2017

RM’000

 Audited as at
01.01.2017

RM’000

 Effect of
MFRS 15
RM’000

 Restated as
at 01.01.2017

RM’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 3,545  -  3,545  3,839  -  3,839

Available-for-sale investment 90  -  90  90  -  90

Investment in associates 46,305  -  46,305  55,051  -  55,051

Investment properties 540  -  540  498  -  498

Inventory property - Land held

Deferred tax assets

122,343

11,632

   -

-

   122,343

11,632

 28,974

49,498

 -

-

 28,974

49,498

 184,455  -  184,455  98,802  -  98,802

CURRENT ASSETS

Development properties 1,193,847  1,278  1,195,125  983,773  546  984,319

Inventories 182  -  182  182  -  182

Trade and other receivables 308,629  -  308,629  174,630  -  174,630

Other current assets 44,326  -  44,326  28,238  -  28,238

Tax recoverable -  -  -  2,944  -  2,944

Cash and bank balances 48,156  -  48,156  49,498  -  49,498

 1,595,140  1,278  1,596,418  1,239,265  546  1,239,811

TOTAL ASSETS 1,779,595

 1,278  1,780,873  1,338,067  546  1,338,613

NOTES TO THE 2nd QUARTER FINANCIAL REPORT

FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

   10

2. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d)

2.1 Changes in accounting policies arising from adoption of Standards, Amendments and IC interpretations (cont’d)

Reconciliation of statements of financial position (cont’d):

  Audited as at
31.12.2017

RM’000

 Effect of
MFRS 15
RM’000

 Restated as
at 31.12.2017

RM’000

 Audited as at
01.01.2017

RM’000

 Effect of
MFRS 15
RM’000

 Restated as
at 01.01.2017

RM’000

EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO
OWNERS OF THE PARENT

Share capital

Share premium

726,946

-

 -

-

 726,946

-

 368,350

251,775

 -

-

 368,350

251,775

Share based payment reserve 64,110  -  64,110  -  -  -

Reserves 24,391  944  25,335  (23,730)  520  (23,210)

Shareholders’ equity 815,447  944  816,391  596,395  520  596,915

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Long term borrowings 211,650  -  211,650  14,614  -  14,614

Deferred tax liabilities 96,858  -  96,858  99,454  -  99,454

 308,508  -  308,508  114,068  -  114,068

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Short term borrowings 27,193  -  27,193  127,773  -  127,773

Trade and other payables 556,261  -  556,261  442,231  -  442,231

Other current liabilities 17,431  -  17,431  16,157  -  16,157

Provisions 8,512  -  8,512  3,640  -  3,640

Tax payable 46,243  334  46,577  37,803  26  37,829

 655,640  334   655,974  627,604  26  627,630

TOTAL LIABILITIES

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

964,148

1,779,595

 334

1,278

 964,482

1,780,873

 741,672

1,338,067

 546

546

 741,698

1,338,613

 10

NOTES TO THE 2nd QUARTER FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

2. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont’d)

2.2  Standards and interpretations issued but not yet effective (cont’d)

The following are new standards, amendments and interpretations that have been
issued by MASB but have not early adopted by the Group:

MFRS 16 : Leases
IC Interpretation 23: Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments